
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEARING 
 

 
 

DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE OF THE ASSOCIATION OF 
CHARTERED CERTIFIED ACCOUNTANTS 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
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Legal Adviser: Mr Mark Ruffell 
 

Persons present  
and capacity:  Mr Ben Jowett (ACCA Case Presenter) 

  Ms Anna Packowska (Hearings Officer) 

 
Observers:  None 
 
OUTCOME: Allegations 1(a), 1(b)(i), 1(b)(ii), 1(c), 1(d)(i), 2(a), 2(b)(i), 

2(b)(ii), 2(c) and 2(d)(i) found proved.  
Removal from the student register. Not to apply for re-
admission for 5 years. Costs of £6,294.42. 

 
 
 
 



 
 

PRELIMINARY APPLICATIONS / SERVICE OF PAPERS 
 

1. The Committee had considered the case papers Bundle 1 pages A-I and pages 

1-110 and Bundle 2 pages A-I and 1-90. Mr Yaseen was not present and not 

represented. The Committee considered the service bundle, and was satisfied 

that the papers had been served in accordance with Regulations 10(1)(a) and 

22(1)(a) of the Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations. There were no 

preliminary matters. 

 

PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE 

 

2. Mr Jowett, on behalf of ACCA, submitted that the Committee should proceed in 

Mr Yaseen’s absence. 

 

3. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser. The Committee had 

regard to the public interest in the expeditious disposal of the case, as well as 

fairness to Mr Yaseen. The Committee had a discretion as whether to proceed in 

absence, which should be exercised with the utmost care and caution having 

regard to the factors set out by Lord Bingham, and endorsed by the House of 

Lords, in R. v. Jones (Anthony William)(No.2)[2002] UKHL 5. The Committee 

noted that there was no application for an adjournment, and that there had been 

no engagement with ACCA since Mr Yaseen had been notified of the 

complaints. The Committee considered that Mr Yaseen had waived his right to 

attend, and was voluntarily absenting himself. The Committee determined to 

proceed in the absence of Mr Yaseen. 

 
AMENDMENT TO ALLEGATION 1 (COMPLAINT 1) 

 

4. Mr Jowett applied to add the words ‘in the alternative in respect of Allegation 1(c) 

only’ to Allegation 1(d). The words had been omitted, and would restrict the 

allegation. 

 

5. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser. The Committee 

considered that the words were implicit from the way that ACCA had drafted the 

allegation, and potentially reduced the extent of Allegation 1(d). The Committee 



 
 

did not consider that Mr Yaseen was caused any prejudice by the amendment, 

and allowed the amendment. 

 
ALLEGATION 1 (COMPLAINT 1) (AS AMENDED) 
 

(1.) Mr Muhammad Yaseen who is registered with ACCA (Association of 

Chartered Certified Accountants) as a student: 

 

a. On 26 April 2017, Mr Yaseen caused or permitted the submission to 

ACCA of one or more of the documents listed in Schedule A, which 

purported to have been issued by Anglia Ruskin University when, in 

fact, they had not been. 

 

b.  Mr Yaseen’s conduct as set out in paragraph 1a) above was: 

 
i. Dishonest, in that Mr Yaseen knew that the certificate submitted 

at 1(a) above were false; and 

 

ii. Contrary to the Fundamental Principle of Integrity, as applicable 

in 2017 to 2018. 

 

c. Contrary to Paragraph 3(1) of the Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations 2014, Mr Yaseen has failed to co-operate fully with the 

investigation of a complaint in that he failed to respond to any or all 

of ACCA’s correspondences sent to his registered mailing address 

on dates as set out in Schedule B. 

 

d. By reason of his conduct as set out in 1a) and/or 1b) i and ii and/or 

1c), Mr Yaseen is: 

 
i. Guilty of misconduct pursuant to Bye-law 8(a)(i); or 

 

ii. Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii) in the 

alternative in respect of Allegation 1(c) only. 

 

 



 
 

ALLEGATION 2 (COMPLAINT 2) 
 

(2.) Mr Muhammad Yaseen who is registered with ACCA (Association of 

Chartered Certified Accountants) as a student: 

 
a. On 23 April 2018, caused or permitted the submission to ACCA of one 

or more of the documents listed in Schedule A, which purported to have 

been issued by University of Greenwich when, in fact, they had not. 

 

b. Mr Yaseen’s conduct as set out in paragraph 1a) above was: 

 

i. Dishonest in that Mr Yaseen knew that the document(s) submitted at 

1(a) above were false; and; 

 

ii. Contrary to the Fundamental Principle of Integrity. 

 
c. Contrary to Paragraph 3(1) of the Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations 2014, Mr Yaseen has failed to co-operate fully with the 

investigation of a complaint in that he failed to respond to any or all of 

ACCA’s correspondence sent on: 

 

i. 28 June 2018; 

 

ii. 13 July 2018; 

 

iii. 23 July 2018 

 
d. By reason of his conduct as set out at 1a) and/or 1b)(i) and/or 1(b)(ii) 

and/or 1c)(i) to (iii)), Mr Yaseen is: 

 

i. Guilty of misconduct pursuant to Bye-law 8(a)(i); 

 

ii. Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii) in the 

alternative in respect of Allegation 1(c) only. 

 
 



 
 

BRIEF BACKGROUND TO ALLEGATION 1 (COMPLAINT 1) 
 

8. Mr Yaseen was admitted onto ACCA’s student register on 02 May 2017. ACCA 

received an application from Mr Yaseen for student membership on 26 April 

2017. As part of Mr Yaseen’s application, he submitted his Pakistan National 

Identity Card, a photograph of himself and a letter and transcript in Mr Yaseen’s 

name purported to be from Anglia Ruskin University. Mr Yaseen was admitted as 

an ACCA student member on 02 May 2017, and F1 to F9 exemptions were 

awarded to him on the basis of the letter and transcript purported to be from 

Anglia Ruskin University. Mr Yaseen’s F1 to F9 exemptions were subsequently 

reviewed and sent to Anglia Ruskin University for authentication. ACCA 

Exemptions received a response from Anglia Ruskin University, who 

commented that they had no record of Mr Yaseen having attended their 

university, and the documents submitted by Mr Yaseen purporting to be from 

the Anglia Ruskin University were not issued by them. The matter was then 

referred to ACCA Investigations.   

 

9. ACCA initially wrote to Mr Yaseen, and emailed him on 12 February 2018 for his 

comments and observations. ACCA did not receive a response from Mr 

Yaseen. A chaser letter was sent to Mr Yaseen on 07 March 2018, and Mr 

Yaseen was also warned that an additional allegation of failure to cooperate 

may be brought against him if he did not respond to this chaser by 28 March 

2018. ACCA did not receive a response from Mr Yaseen. A final chaser letter 

was sent to Mr Yaseen on 03 April 2018, with no response. A further letter was 

sent to Mr Yaseen’s registered mailing address on 15 June 2018, with no 

response. 

 
BRIEF BACKGROUND TO ALLEGATION 2 (COMPLAINT 2) 

 
10. ACCA received a second application from Mr Yaseen for student membership 

on 23 April 2018. As part of Mr Yaseen’s application, he submitted his passport 

and a certificate and transcript in Mr Yaseen’s name purportedly to be from 

University of Greenwich. Mr Yaseen was admitted as an ACCA student member 

on 26 April 2018, and F1 to F9 exemptions were awarded to him on the basis of 

the letter and transcript purportedly to be from University of Greenwich. Mr 

Yaseen’s F1 to F9 exemptions were subsequently reviewed and sent to 



 
 

University of Greenwich for authentication. ACCA Exemptions received a 

response from University of Greenwich who commented that “...they are 

forgeries...” The matter was then referred to ACCA Investigations. Mr Yaseen 

had never been a registered student at University of Greenwich; and the 

documents submitted by Mr Yaseen, purporting to be from the University of 

Greenwich were not issued by them. During the course of the investigation, it 

was identified that Mr Yaseen’s registered mailing address and telephone 

number were the same as that of ACCA’s Zambia office. Enquiries were made 

with ACCA Zambia, who confirmed that that they do not have a Muhammad 

Yaseen in the office, and they had never heard of this person. 

 

11. ACCA wrote to Mr Yaseen at his registered e-mail address on 28 June 2018, 

asking for his comments and observations. Mr Yaseen was asked to respond by 

12 July 2018. ACCA did not receive a response from Mr Yaseen. A chaser e-

mail was sent to Mr Yaseen on 13 July 2018. Mr Yaseen was also warned that 

an additional allegation of failure to cooperate may be brought against him if he 

did not respond to this chaser by 20 July 2018. ACCA did not receive a 

response from Mr Yaseen. A final chaser letter was sent to Mr Yaseen on 23 

July 2018. ACCA did not receive a response. 

 

12. Mr Jowett submitted that Mr Yaseen submitted false documents on two 

occasions in order to obtain exemptions. Mr Yaseen had been sent letters by 

ACCA concerning the complaints to his registered address, and had been 

emailed but he had failed to respond.  

 

DECISION ON ALLEGATIONS AND REASONS  
 

13. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser. The Committee were 

satisfied that Mr Yaseen had submitted the documents in allegation 1(a) and 

that they were false. The Committee found Allegation 1(a) proved. 

 

14. The Committee considered that Mr Yaseen must have known that the 

documentation was false, and by signing the documentation that purported to 

suggest the documentation was correct, he had acted dishonestly by the 

standards of ordinary people. Such conduct was also contrary to the 



 
 

Fundamental Principle of Integrity. The Committee found Allegations 1(b)(i) and 

1(b)(ii) proved. 

 

15. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Yaseen had received letters that he was 

under a duty to respond to, and that he had failed to respond or co-operate with 

ACCA’s investigation. The Committee found Allegation 1(c) proved. 

 

16. The Committee considered that the facts found proved were serious as they 

involved dishonesty. The Committee considered that it was an important 

requirement of membership to respond to a regulator on a serious matter. The 

Committee found Allegation 1(d)(i) proved in its entirety. The Committee did not 

go on to consider Allegation 1(d)(ii). 

 

17. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Yaseen had submitted the documents in 

Allegation 2(a) and that they were false. The Committee found Allegation 2(a) 

proved. 

 

18. The Committee considered that Mr Yaseen must have known that the 

documentation was false and by signing the documentation that purported to 

suggest the documentation was correct, he had acted dishonestly by the 

standards of ordinary people. Such conduct was also contrary to the 

Fundamental Principles of Integrity. The Committee found Allegations 2(b)(i) 

and 1(b)(ii) proved. 

 

19. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Yaseen had received letters and emails 

that he was under a duty to respond to, and that he had failed to respond. The 

Committee was satisfied that it was entirely appropriate to attempt to 

communicate with Mr Yaseen via email, in the light of the invalid postal address 

provided by Mr Yaseen at the point of registration. The Committee found 

Allegation 2(c) proved. 

 

20. The Committee considered that the facts found proved were serious, as they 

involved dishonesty. The Committee considered that it was an important 

requirement of membership to respond to a regulator on a serious matter. The 

Committee found Allegation 2(d)(i) proved in its entirety. The Committee did not 

go on to consider Allegation 2(d)(ii). 



 
 

SANCTION AND REASONS 
 

21. Mr Jowett submitted that the Committee should have regard to ACCA’s 

Guidance on Sanctions. 

 

22. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser and had regard to the 

Guidance on Sanctions. The Committee considered that the repeated attempt to 

gain exemptions, and the use of an invalid registration address were 

aggravating factors. The Committee noted that there was no co-operation from 

Mr Yaseen, and he had not demonstrated any insight or remorse.  

 

23. The Committee considered that no further action, admonishment and reprimand 

were insufficient sanctions. 

 

24. The Committee considered whether a severe reprimand was an appropriate 

sanction. The Committee noted that the conduct was intentional, could have 

harmed reputation to the profession had it gone unnoticed, there was no insight, 

no expression of remorse and no references. The Committee considered that a 

severe reprimand was an insufficient sanction. The Committee noted that the 

misconduct was a serious departure from the standards expected of a student, 

and involved dishonesty. The Committee considered that the only appropriate 

sanction was removal from the student register. Given the repeated nature of 

the misconduct, the Committee considered that Mr Yaseen should not attempt 

to be re-admitted to membership for a period of five years. 

 

COSTS AND REASONS 
 

25. Mr Jowett applied for Costs in the sum of £8,494.42. He invited the Committee 

to reduce the sum due to the hearing lasting only half a day. The Committee 

considered that it was appropriate for ACCA to apply for its costs, but reduced 

the sum to take account of the brevity of the hearing. The Committee made an 

order for costs in the sum of £6,294.42. 

 
 
 
 



 
 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER 
 

26. The Committee directed that the order should take effect at the expiry of the 

appeal period referred to in the Appeal regulations 

 

 

Mrs Helen Carter-Shaw 
Chairman 
14 January 2019 

 


